A Bill for an Act Relating to Historic Preservation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

PART I

SECTION 1. (a) The state historic preservation division of the department of land and natural resources shall conduct a survey to identify potential historic districts and single-family residences that may be eligible for listing on the Hawaii register of historic places.

(b) The state historic preservation division of the department of land and natural resources shall submit a report to the legislature no later than twenty days prior to the convening of the regular session of 2018. The report shall include the results of the division's compliance with subsection (a), including the number and types of properties examined and identified as potentially eligible to be included on the Hawaii register of historic places.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$100,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2015-2016 and the same sum or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2016-2017 to be deposited into the Hawaii historic preservation special fund.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the Hawaii historic preservation special fund the sum of \$100,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2015-2016 and the same sum or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2016-2017 to conduct a survey to identify potential historic districts and single-family residences that may be eligible for listing on the Hawaii register of historic places.

The sums appropriated shall be expended by the department of land and

natural resources for the purposes of this Act.

PART II

SECTION 4. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$150,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2015-2016 and the same sum or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2016-2017 for deposit into the Hawaii historic preservation special fund.

SECTION 5. There is appropriated out of the Hawaii historic preservation special fund the sum of \$150,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2015-2016 and the same sum or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2016-2017 to implement a data management plan for the digitization of historic preservation records.

The sums appropriated shall be expended by the department of land and

natural resources for the purposes of this part.

PART III

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2015. (Approved June 5, 2015.)